# www.ecourtsindia.com

## www.ecourtsindia.com

### ecourtsindia.com

### S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

### BEFORE THE REGISTRAR M.A. SAYEED

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).2222/2012

GIAN CHAND JAIN & ANR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for PERMISSION TO FILE ADDL. GROUNDS, permission to file additional documents and prayer for interim relief and office report )

Date: 20/01/2014 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr Prasenjit Keswani, Adv.

Mrs V.D. Khanna, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta ,Adv.

Mr. B.K.Satija ,Adv.

Mr. Neeraj Shekhar ,Adv. Mr Ashutosh Thakur, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following O R D E R  $\,$ 

Despite specific directions passed on the last date the ld. counsel for the petitioner has not yet furnished the necessary proof for facilitating effecting of service on respondent Nos. 5 and 11. Office report on default be placed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further necessary orders/directions.

Six weeks time is granted as final chance to respondent No.9 for filing counter affidavit.

-2-

Item No.12

Office report indicates that the ld. counsel, Mr Neeraj Shekhar appearing for respondent No.10 has not yet cured the defects in the counter affidavit but a submission at Bar has been advanced that the same has been rectified. Office to take note and submit report accordingly.

On behalf of respondent no.3 it appears that Mr Ravindra Bana has filed counter affidavit on 17.1.2014 but certain defects are to be cured in the vakalatnama. He has undertaken to rectify the same by next date.

He has further undertaken to serve copy of the counter affidavit on the other side. Necessary proof be filed on record.

List again on 1.4.2014.

(M.A.SAYEED) |REGISTRAR