SECTION IV B

Listed on 7.10.2016

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Court No.2 CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION Item No. 1

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NO. 2222 AND 40014 OF 2012

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 5

(Application for permission to place on record additional facts and documents in SLP (C) No. 2222/2012)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 6

(Application for Direction in SLP (C) No. 2222/2012)

Gian Chand Jain & Anr. Etc.

...Petitioner(s)

Versus

State of Haryana & Ors. Etc.

...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 2.9.2016 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" Counter affidavit shall be filed within two weeks from today.

Rejoinder affidavit, if any, shall be filed within two weeks thereafter.

List the matters on 7th October, 2016."

SLP (C) No. 2222/2012

It is submitted that there are total 12 respondents in the instant matter. Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate (earlier Standing Counsel for State of Haryana) has filed Vakalatnama / memo of Appearance and Counter Affidavit on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 and 2. Mr. Ravindder Bana, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama / memo of Appearance and Counter Affidavit on behalf of respondent no. 3(HSIIDC). Mr. R.P Goyal, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama / memo of Appearance and Counter Affidavit on behalf of respondent nos. 8 and 9. Mr. Neeraj Shekhar, Advocate has filed

Vakalatnama & memo of Appearance and Counter Affidavit on behalf of respondent No. 10. Copies of the Counter Affidavits have been included in the SLP paper books. Mr. has 31.8.2016 Khanduja, Advocate on Vakalatnama and Memo of behalf Appearance on of respondent Nos. 12 and 6 after taking 'NOC' erstwhile Advocate Mr. B.K Satija. He has also filed notification issued on 18.5.2011 by Govt. of Ministry of Corporate affairs wherein it is stated that the name of Sarvpriya Industries Limited (i.e. respondent No. 6) has been changed to Jindal Buildsys Limited but he has not filed application for change of Cause Title.

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has on 29.8.2016 filed common Rejoinder Affidavit alongwith Application for permission to place on record additional facts and documents as per court's order dated 26.7.2016 with the permission of Hon'ble Court. The said application is registered as I.A No. 5. Copy of the Rejoinder Affidavit and I.A No.5 is already included in SLP paper books.

It is also submitted that counsel for the petitioner has on 30.8.2016 filed Application for Direction in SLP (C) No. 2222/2012. The said application is registered as I.A No. 6 and is included in SLP paper books.

It is again submitted that Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta is no more standing counsel for State of Haryana, but no one has entered appearance in his place so far.

SLP (C) No. 40014/2012

It is submitted that Dr. Monika Gusain, counsel has on 3.10.2016 filed Vakalatnama & memo of Appearance on behalf of respondent No. 1 in place of Mr. K.M Gupta, Advocate but no Counter Affidavit has been filed so far.

It is further submitted that no one has entered appearance on behalf of respondent no. 2 though served through Dasti.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 5th day of October, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mrs. V. D. Khanna, Advocate.

Mr. Ravindra Bana, Advocate.
Mr. R. P. Goel, Advocate.

Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate. Mr. Neeraj Shekhar, Advocate.

Mr. S.S Khanduja, Advacate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

neeraj